

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

—◆—
VALERIA TANCO, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM,
et al., *Respondents*.

—◆—
APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

—◆—
GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, in his official capacity
as Governor of Kentucky, *Respondent*.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
SHANNON LEE GOESSLING
Counsel of Record
KIMBERLY STEWART HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road, Suite 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062
(770) 977-2131
shannon@southeasternlegal.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. This Court and the Framers caution against vetoes of legislative choices..... | 3 |
| II. When the States engage in customary exercises of sovereign power, judicial re- straint is appropriate | 5 |
| A. America’s federalist system provides that the States serve as laboratories of democracy for social policy | 8 |
| B. It is a cornerstone of American de- mocracy that the People be left to ro- bustly debate social issues | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992) | 10 |
| <i>Ala. State Fed'n of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945) | 10 |
| <i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927) | 3 |
| <i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798) | 3 |
| <i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) | 9 |
| <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) | 4 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) | 10 |
| <i>Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) | 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) | 3 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 6, 7, 9 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) | 5 |
| <i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) | 4 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) | 13 |
| <i>James v. Valtierra</i> , 402 U.S. 137 (1971) | 11 |
| <i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979) | 10 |
| <i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) | 8, 9 |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) | 6 |
| <i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) | 4 |
| <i>Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler</i> , 280 U.S. 379 (1930)..... | 10 |
| <i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009) | 9 |
| <i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)..... | 10 |
| <i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980) | 9 |
| <i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) | 12 |
| <i>Simms v. Simms</i> , 175 U.S. 162 (1899)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)..... | 10 |
| <i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) | 6 |
| <i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1869)..... | 6 |
| <i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... | 2, 5, 7, 10 |
| <i>W. Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)..... | 9 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 9 |
| <i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)..... | 10 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------|
| Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Five Views of Federalism: “Converse-1983” in Context</i> , 47 Vand. L. Rev. 1229 (1994)..... | 8 |
| The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)..... | 6 |
| The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)..... | 7, 11 |
| The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)..... | 4 |
| Felix Frankfurter, <i>The Public and Its Government</i> 49-50 (Yale Univ. Press 1930)..... | 8 |
| Kenneth P. Miller, <i>Direct Democracy and the Courts</i> 83 (Cambridge Univ. Press 2009)..... | 4 |
| http://ballotpedia.org/Kentucky_Marriage_Amendment_(2004) (last visited Apr. 1, 2015)..... | 12 |
| http://ballotpedia.org/Ohio_Issue_1,_the_Marriage_Amendment_(2004) (last visited Apr. 1, 2015)..... | 12 |
| http://ballotpedia.org/Tennessee_Same-Sex_Marriage_Ban,_Amendment_1_(2006) (last visited Apr. 1, 2015) | 12 |
| http://miboecfr.nicusa.com/election/results/04GEN/90000002.html (last visited Apr. 1, 2015)..... | 12 |
